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260 BIRTH RECORDS OF OHlLDREN FOR ADOPTION 

CHAP. 219 

also be kept a daily record of the time worked by such person, excepting 
such employees as are paid a fixed \~eekly salary regardless of the numbers 
of hours worked, the same to be accessible at any reasonable hour to any 
representative of the department of labor and industry. The provisions of 
this section shall not apply to an employee engaged in cutting and hauling 
logs and lumber, nor the driving of same until it reaches its place of desti­
nation for sale or manufacture; nor to an employee of a cooperative 
corporation or association if he is a stockholder therein unless he requests 
such corporation to pay him weekly. No corporation, contractor, person, 
or partnership shall by a special contract with an employee or by any other 
means exempt" himself or itself from the provisions of this section. Who­
ever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than $+e $25, nor more than $50.' 

Approved April 11, 1941 

Chapter 219 

AN ACT Relating to Birth Records of Children Proposed for Adoption. 

Be it enacted by the People of "the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 80, § 37, amended. The last paragraph of section 37 of chapter 
80 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 49 of the public laws of 
1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows; 

'The judge of probate having jurisdiction may require a certified copy of 
the birth record of the child proposed for adoption to be filed with any 
petition for adoption. An attested copy of the certificate of adoption on 
a form prescribed and furnished by the registrar of vital statistics shall 
forthwith be filed by the register of probate with the state bureau of vital 
statistics and, if the birth occurred within the state, with the town clerk of 
the town wherein the child was born, and any certificate of the birth of such 
child thereafter issued shall be issued in accordance with the facts contained 
in the certificate of adoption.' 

Approved April 12, ] 941 
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